# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

#### Chapter 74

AN ACT Relating to Return Date for Warrants Against Owner or Keeper of Unlicensed Dogs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 7, § 3702, amended. The first sentence of section 3702 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes, as last amended by section 1 of chapter 91 of the public laws of 1969, is further amended to read as follows:

The municipal officers of each municipality shall annually within the month of April issue a warrant, returnable on December October 15th following, to one or more police officers, constables or sheriff, directing him or them to proceed forthwith to enter complaint and summons to court the owner or keeper of any unlicensed dog.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 75

AN ACT Regulating the Use of Power Boats on Lily Pond, Lincoln County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 38, § 247, additional. Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 247, to read as follows:

§ 247. Lily Pond; use of power boats

No person, except officers empowered to enforce this subchapter, shall operate a motorboat on Lily Pond, Edgecomb, Lincoln County.

Effective September 23, 1971

### Chapter 76

AN ACT Relating to Extension of Time for Operation of Certain Wastewater Treatment Plants without a Certified Operator.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 32, § 4181, amended. Section 4181 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 237 of the public laws of 1969, is amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read as follows:

The commission may further grant a waiver for a period not exceeding one year for the operation of a wastewater treatment plant serving not more than 500 services in the event that the certification requirements cannot be met.